The first is, what we are doing about the Washington Accord which is the one that deals with equivalence. Now, as far as that is concerned, we were actually to finish the process by June, 2009.
We could not do it. Now, we have an extension till 2011 and we are in the process of setting up a framework through which the assessment will be done. It will not be input-based, but outcome-based. That is what the authorities have told us. So, we are in the process of formulating that. We had a meeting in Kyoto in Japan recently. We have been, in fact, asked that we can file our application for equivalence, to be part of the Accord, by 2010, even though the process is open till 2011. We should have everything in place by 2010 so that we file the application to ensure that there is

equivalence.

Sir, on the other issue, when | talked about regulation, | meant it in an entirely different
context. The regulation that has been existing till now has been regulation under Government. All the regulatory authorities are Government authorities or Government controlled authorities or Government funded authorities. What is going to happen in the new structure of education is that this process of regulation will not be under the Government at all or in the Government domain at all. It will be outside the Government and it will be manned by experts in the field.

SHRI PENUMALLI MADHU : Private experts !
SHRI KAPIL SIBAL: If you are an expert, let me know, Sir. We will also consider you.
Now, the point is that no education system anywhere in the world is unregulated.

We have seen what happens in the stock market when it is entirely unregulated. So, we do not want scams. There are enough scams already in the educational sector. So, let us all sit together, as Members of Parliament, set up a structure which is transparent, which is disclosure-based, not based on regulation by an agency. Sir, in this regard, we have already started the process. For example, under the UGC guidelines, we want all Deemed to be Universities and educational institutions of higher learning to actually tell us, through a website, which they set up on their own, as to how many faculty they have, how many departments they have, what infrastructure is available, etc., so that there is no need for inspection. Each institution will have to set up a website, which means no bureaucracy and no regulation. Then, it will be based on their own disclosures. And, once it is based on their own disclosures, we do not have to regulate it. But there has to be a regulatory agency to oversee the educational sector. That was my understanding of regulation.

*323. *[The questioner Shri Jai Prakash Narayan Singh was absent. For answer vide page 31 infra. ]
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Irregularities in the Mid-Day Meal Scheme

1%324. SHRI SATYAVRAT CHATURVEDI:
SHRI MOTILAL VORA:
Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Mid-Day Meal Scheme has suffered from mismanagement due to lack of basic infrastructure and non-availability of funds in time, etc.;

(b) the details of such States in the country where food items were stored in the wrong manner or mid-day meal was cooked in classes or in open spaces and students of schools were engaged in cooking of food items;

tOriginal notice of the question was received in Hindi.


(c) whether, according to a report, the funds for the scheme in Uttar Pradesh and Orissa were not utilized upto the year 2008; and
(d) the steps taken to do away with the irregularities in the Scheme?

THE MINISTER OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT (SHRI KAPIL SIBAL): (a) to (d) A statement is laid on the Table of the Sabha.

Statement

(a) and (b) The Performance Audit Report of the Comptroller & Auditor General of India for the period 2002-07 observed a delay of up to ten months in release of funds towards cooking cost The same report stated that in the schools of 19 States/UTs, the mid-day meal was being prepared in the open or in classrooms and instances of foodgrains being stored in the classrooms were noticed in 11 States/UTs. Lists of these States/UTs are given in the Statement-| (See below).

(c) The details of funds released and utilized under the Mid Day Meal Scheme (MDMS) in Uttar Pradesh and Orissa States during 2007-08 and 2008-09 are given below :-

(Rs. inlakh)
Name of 2007-08 2008-09
the State Funds Available Funds Funds Available Funds utilized
(Released+ unspent utilized by (Released+ unspent by State balance as on 31.3.2007) State balance as on 31.3.2008)
Orissa 36143.06 32331.91 28851.33 28238.19
Uttar 90258.82 64364.74 82307.17 75170.48
Pradesh

(d) The Government has revised the Scheme from time to time to streamline its implementation by removing bottlenecks. The main steps in this direction are as follows:
(i) Constitution of a Programme Approval Board in the Ministry to approve the State Plans.
(i) Provision for allocation of food grains and release of funds in advance.

(i) Provision of 2% of cost of food grains, transport and cooking cost for Management, Monitoring & Evaluation of the Scheme.

(iv) Budgetary provision under the Scheme for construction of kitchen-cum-store and procurement of kitchen devices.

(v) Reuvision of the cost of construction of kitchen-cum-store on the basis of State Schedule of

Rates and plinth area norm to be determined by the Government of Indiap

(vi) Revision of the cooking cost (excluding the labour and administrative charges) as below:


(a) fromRs. 1.68 to Rs.2.50 per child per day for primary children
(b) from Rs.2.20 to Rs.3.75 per child per day for upper primary children

(vii) A separate component for payment of honorarium of Rs. 1000 per month to cook-cum-helper and introduction of a norm for engaging cook-cum-helper.
Statement-/

. List of the States/UTs where mid-day meal was being prepared in the open or in classrooms

1. Uttar Pradesh 1. Daman & Diu
2. Uttarakhand 12. Meghalaya

3. Tamil Nadu 13. Orissa

4. Jharkhand 14. Tripura

5. Assam 15. Bihar

6. Chhattisgarh 16. Manipur

7. Himachal Pradesh 17. West Bengal

8. Rajasthan 18. Madhya Pradesh
9. Haryana 19. Andhra Pradesh
10.  Punjab

Il List of the States/UTs where instances of foodgrains being stored in the classrooms were

noticed.

1. Haryana 7. Dadra & Nagar Haveli
2. Uttarakhand 8. Madhya Pradesh

3. Jharkhand 9. Daman & Diu

4. Tamil Nadu 10. Orissa

5. Karnataka 11. Gujarat

6. Kerala

it Al A AR : AR QUG HE IS, A HA S A S S 3 8, 99 A
e © T 7egre 9o § fh TR @l SIfiaary axdl off Y81 € SR JeaTe WISt Uh B
AN & T &=RIRT <1 4 <9 |18 &1 [4e g1 8, I8 CAG 1 379+ Rl ¥ &8l 51

AT AT HEIGY, T2l I bl JAS 8 3R 39 AFHIG F301 S & Sfarg &l o, al
3ITYe!T Tl Tl b 19 RTST/ el TSy &l b el § feparit SI-afeary qegres Hist H a=el off
B E1 ¥ TS /1A F AT HA ST BT M AP HIAT AT (5 T2 YaIg-Jag S IR 1 8
F1I 1o STl @51 U Hiaar 9gd sdl 31 ud off o 9= gag-gag dH W ST 8,
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e BM IR T MY 3R T2 Bl Tpel H ST DI G AT SAR] 8, a1 § A1 7341 off 4
HEI, AR A HA1 H1s iUl Risget S 9gd &1 dde-eia #3018, § I8 a1 9redn g b
Tl BT AT ST ol S & (Sl I RN STl 21 89 g=dl $1 HdT WA §77 ST I8 87 H A1
HAT St A 9 919 B UET BN b 98 59 ART ATIFTAISH BT G B D &M H G @R
PIRIATE] PR BT AT B I S 19 AT &1 il &1 & T ged] Bl HedTes] [IoT el A
¥ a1raT fR1e1o7-e 3§ UBHTAT ST & 3R 1 3757 A1 QH I TQ © & STt Rieror-wedi § @ren= &1
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S 16 Mid Day Meal Scheme Rd @] &1, 4 T I8 fdcid el SITQIN| 89 9T © 1% I8 fdeld
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R TR | FHTIR RIS, IE Igell a1 off, il G a1 AT 9awd 7 SoTs © 3iR a8 Fel
2, I8 "H" @ RAIS 7 8, S 2001 H AH 2006-07 B T, [ Aol Wped § <21 o7 781 8 fF i
QT 7, I8 3T H Uhdl g iR T4 BAR # T O &1 B3 <rad BT F9g 341 7 1d Srar 81 e
W1 91 AT AT &, I Mid Day Meal Scheme ¥ 81 o1 X< &1 38 ged &l 1671 BT 9gd JHAM sl
B139% ded H, B & RUE 7 | ugel 8 899 99 &) fora o {5 STt 9 @i ueh T, 98 uah
o1 Ired & 19 U, ded fo I & I @ A8 g g gft A H, J O 9 H &
forg U7 oft o1erT ¥ 3T €1 U 9T 8.55 G e Al

T 9, B9 I8 W 99 {1 © 16 Serd Y @M1 a9 A Bls q@darel q81 gl Ay
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T2 8 A1 AR &1 DI TWATSN T8 BT, Wpel & FolTd oF § HIs I e 81 MR |1 T |1J Iah
WS | WM g1 30 A1 B &4 e sfest & ol Wt Uab 31l gfaen wpail & oy Suete
HRTS 81 89 Y HaH TOT RE & 89 81 AASK © (5 &H 3! 34l T ARE | AT HR IR, oAl
T Flall § 8% Wl H U HINC U BN I8 FTH Y 81 GH 2
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HSRUT 7 &1, ST $V FHY o FhdT 8, cAfh 31 SUTGT FHI T 1M1 FHIRT ARG, IR
TSy 3R ST § S g=RIRT 2007 F Y S oY, S=IH SBT SUANT 2008 THh W AT fhaAn R
A Ft ST TS RBRT BT 39 THR & 497 <7 T ST 1 =1 <1 Il €, SHBT 9 TR
SYIRT BN ? R AR A3 FAEIGY IST 3R ST U3 BF IRBRI I §9 1 &I SAFHR] o Bl
DI X fb 5 AR BT ITANT HH F HH Yo ATl b T8l 3T 87 59 Yeb AT b 13T BT
JYART TET gAT A1 SRR I BT IADBT A4 B4 el ? g A=y & FHiar 21 A w4 <,
Tl Rer 1 e 7 iR faRiy 9 3 3179 S YAg < &1 919 Bel 2, g=ai & Ao J A0 Al
RIRT 93TS B, I IR BT TS & 1Y H ST g=yaTe G| AT 1 1.68 YT I IGTHR 2.50 TIY
P T, SeAR WAE TR F geai &b oIy 2.20 YT I 9EIR 3.75 ¥UQ 6T &, A A1 84 =113V I8
BT F ATbel H 7 I8, AR ARG H3AT Sl $qD] A B B Qe § Fgfed e <1 § a1
JHEI g [ T2l & Aiqsy & (101 H ST BT ANTETT BN, Fiif qrafies Riar, wpa e &
TR TR faRIY &7 <1 BT SR &1 Y BRI 19 &, SHD d18 AT Blots Bl a1d BY, ARSI dt
T H, TR 3R AR 114 &1 HHAR Y& 1 § I8 Yo a1edl g % 319 wfasy 1 f&ar fod ger
A HE?

it B Risget : AUl FEIg, A9 9w | 91 98! 919 ®al fb 519 P primary,
upper primary 3R foe secondary level d® et &1 Soa R T8 %T"IT, dd TP higher education H
PIs IR e AT Tl I 91 Aol 21 ST81 I I8 1+ SR I B a1 HI, N NI 3fids I&f ©
3R ST8f d& food grains @I I1d 2, ST 2008-09 H allocation T 4,17,992 #ifgd S gall 3iR
utilization 3,14,481 Hifgd T GTl 89 IR U< B TRGR Bl folkdiT A1 3R 897 I a1 W g &
SHT utilization ST SATET ST BT AT

ST&T A% cooking cost T WaTd &, T8T utilization TTHI S &1 2008-09 # funds available &
63,686 <9 3R utilization T, 60,406 <TG | g IITHIT S ol S8t db transport cost dT HdTel %,
a8l utilization I PHH G TS S G P! &I & P F8[ funds available U 31,34,000 3R ST utilize
8T, I $ad 3,17,000 Bl ¥ 3Aids g4 &1 SATST 30 e ¢ 3R § ISl & IR H U4 & 37ids ©
TqhaT gl IE 919 el & fh B U Bl 7 pad ford, 9fes 89 Hd & S monitoring system &, WWW%%Wmonitoring systemaﬁ%,agafﬁﬂﬁwziﬁgﬁﬁ,ﬂﬁ
utilization GIEd :l_zﬂ EﬁTITI Monitoring system j5'[ district level UX, I ﬁ—dﬂ UX, civil societies, voluntary agencies e monitoring HIAT ?«IT%K’I Eﬂﬁ ST State level committees &. S8 MPs %,
MLAs Y €, ST it monitoring BR=11 AR &H HIRTET BT b T 3hgT BTx <t aRE W SHDI monitorﬂﬁ, WWWWW@(WG@I

SHRI SHARAD ANANTRAO JOSHI: Sir, through you, | would like to know from the Minister if
he is proposing to provide packaged food to the students instead of the present system of cooking on the spot.

SHRI KAPIL SIBAL: No, Sir.

DR. N. JANARDHANA REDDY: Sir, giving education, you know, is a difficult part of the school than giving mid-day meals. It is a very important aspect and also a difficult aspect. Our Minister, Kapil Sibalji, is competent enough to go round the country to see whether this mid-day meals scheme is being run properly and to see if it can be implemented in other parts. | am interested in this
scheme, | have visited some private organisations. For example, in Andhra, with the permission of
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the Government, cook the food, handover the food to the school at the right time. ISCON is one such organisation. There are so many other institutions. | would like to know whether the Minister
would go round the country, or to important places, and take up this issue of distributing food to the poor children, as a prestigious one. Tamil Nadu is giving a good service in this. Though the Government of India has given money, enhanced the rates to give egg and fruit to children, nowhere it is happening. The Minister should give a serious thought to it and do something about it. May |
request him to do that?

SHRI KAPIL SIBAL: Sir, in a lighter vein, | would require economy class tickets to go to every
little spot, all over the country. We will, of course, have to request the Indian Airlines to fly to all these places. But, Sir, the point is very important. Sir, he is absolutely right and if you look at Andhra figures, Andhra is doing very well. Andhra has done very well. In terms of kitchen sheds, Andhra has done exceptionally well.

SHRI PENUMALLI MADHU: Andhra is not providing advance funds.

SHRI KAPIL SIBAL: That is a genuine problem. But, by and large, Andhra has done exceptionaiiy well in the mid-day meal scheme. But, yes, Sir, he is absolutely right; | do not think it is
possible for every Minister or anybody from the Central Government to go from school to school. The implementation of the scheme is the responsibility of the State. We provide funds to the State Governments. We provide money to the State Governments. The least the State Government should do is to ensure that the funds reach the school and the food grains reach the school and the funds are properly spent. This is the responsibility of the State Government. They have a monitoring mechanism in place and | hope Sir that each State will actually ensure that that monitoring
mechanism works.

1. M T 1S : & S-S Hiet AT BT S a8 7S] AT, Tlfebs] HHa: A1
AT ST BT ATqH BN AR AR S 9o & SIRT Y I8 feaman w6 i 99 3 feudd
el 8, H4 Hed Mo

s & T I 777al 7 Monterssori q@%%%@ﬂw%\;, TP PR actual enrolment DH g3l g,
STgfh T AT enrolment TG & foTg TS TS i1 31T Bl W ST HRaT of, 81 fake enrolment Bl
T H S MISTITEIE 2, 3177 A18 981 IR &1 fhdl HTSH%) ¥pel § dol S8V, and you check it, verify it,
319 S e Tl P fake enrolment &1 T T GO SIS &, Tlich SATGT geai & 19 IR W P
e foram e 21

fre-3 i @M F 918 = MR 81 MY § AER A S A g A1 A1 b 59 g1 ARy
FHRT &, I T b5 ARDR 59 IR BIg HIIATE! PR I8! 87 b5 ARDR o WRBRI DI T U1
T g, RO IS ARBR AT S A HHaRT TSaredi Wt ded €1 o=l g1 99 Al ol Jiiex
I TS B P AT BIS HHS 978 T 82 Tl S AR W ST R &b v =1 w4 v a1 pel
AT TRAT B ? T ShT bls TROTH A 3 872

3t He Rieer : TR, Yargarell 319 Vs aTdl H A1 9e¥ $s 9aTd Y9 ©l Ugel al 4
AT G &1 I8 g1 arsdl 'g’ 5 s independent agencies §IRT Mid-day Meal Scheme
T Sl evaluation HRATIT &, S I8 U1 I & (b SAP] g I1 3BT YT TS R8T 8| $h BRI
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Primary 3R Upper-Primary ¥ 3fIR ST&T 9= UG 3f I8 &1 39 W $3 3iR ool Wl g8 ol IRYA
f@:lri\ggqcﬁ%ﬁdwcﬁ{ﬁGﬁ#?ﬁﬁwwfﬁéﬁ?ﬁﬂﬂsﬁﬂ?ﬁﬁw@%l University of
Rajasthan @UNICEF#’ﬂSituaﬂon Analysis of Mid-day Meal Programme in Rajasthan R TSI DI
2 olR Tt g1 TS IR UgD 21 59 W U 3R ) s TSIl §8 &, dlfhd S9H H Ha T Bl SI1aT
FY TET <1 AT8d g1 H 59 91 Bl 81 A1 [ fFre-S et BT $IS BrIal 71 g 1 8, STl
Ig 91 el € 5 3 Rrerad &8 uewil 9 g € &k S mitarare W U 81 Wdhar & sremar
g 9 ok ff % ST1e TY 81 wehc 2

S99 99 BI H 39T AT § P 59 5 &1 ge] 81 8 51 UIo faeel # WY Ui va "en
g3, s o1 fiie-< et &1 i ART AR o1, I d€ ) a1 1 o1, BT 319 98 ot T
21 Ul ged g H ol &1 H wwerdn § 6 g9 fon uewi @l =i kg1 a1fey SR Sl
AR Ried 89 981 IR U HRAMIT &, IAD! 7 a1l W YR & <1 a1y A1 Tt
TS &1 811 I8 IR USe &) 81 Bg IRaHR 31 I8 Reer 781 § 6 98 39 919 &1 +ff <
P Pl W, f5d ool H TeaS! 81 X! € I T8I 81 I8! 21 fh 3R el W M HIs VAT B 8l 8T
2 1 SUS IR W 317 §H IATSYI SI B 319 B9 qAT, B9 JR BIIATE] BNl ST MRTATETE &
IR W g garaT, gat ff 89 SRiarS! S d 7 3R f 5 W U9 B, S8t $9 a¥IE @l a7 B,
A1 ITBT TABRT AT 3T J3I Tea ! A STeal FIorar Y1 S9 W 1 89 1 O J SRidTe! Hl|

*325. *[The questioner (Shri Bharatsinh Prabhatsinh Parmar) was absent. For answer vide

page 32 infra.]
Quota of fertilizers for Himachal Pradesh

*326.SHRIMATI VIPLOVE THAKUR: Will the Minister of CHEMICALS AND FERTILISERS be

pleased to state:

(a) the quantum of fertilizers, including complex fertilizers, allocated and released to each State during each of the last three years and the current year;

(b) whether Government has received any request from the State Government of Himachal Pradesh for increasing its quota to meet requirement of the State;

(c) if so, the status thereof; and

(d) the steps being taken by Government to ensure that the quota is released to the State to fulfil its requirement ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS (SHRI
SRIKANT JENA): (a) to (d) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) to (¢) Urea is the only fertilizer which is under partial movement and distribution control of the Government. All other fertilizers viz. DAP, MOP, and NPK etc. are decontrolled/ de-canalized since 1992. The availability of Phosphatic and Potassic fertilizers is decided by the market forces of demand and supply. Union Government monitors availability of fertilizers at State level and State Governments are responsible for further distribution within the State.
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